HM Revenue and Customs Senior Officials' travel return 1st October to 31st December 2016

Total Cost

Total cost, including all  of Use of
Senior official (SCS2 and Start date of Duration of Other (including visas, accommodation,  Official
above) trip visit Destination Purpose of trip Mode of transport  Class of travel Accommodation/Meals hospitality given) travel, meals etc (£) Secure Car
Edward Troup 06 October 2016 1 Newport Chartered Institute of Payroll Professionals' Annual Conference Rail Standard £ - £ - £ 60.00 £ -
Edward Troup 17 October 2016 2 Oslo FTA meeting Air Economy £ 133.07 £ - £ 353.28 £ -
Edward Troup 17 October 2016 2 Oslo FTA meeting Taxi N/A £ - £ - £ 3726 £ -
Edward Troup 17 October 2016 1 London FTA meeting Rail Standard £ - £ - £ 29.00 £ -
Edward Troup 21 October 2016 1 Hull Site visit Rail Standard £ - £ - £ 34.00 £ -
Edward Troup 31 October 2016 1 Newcastle BOF phase 5 leaders event Rail Standard £ - £ - £ 77.00 £ -
Edward Troup 03 November 2016 1 Belfast NI visit Air Economy £ - £ - £ 197.98 £ -
Edward Troup 04 November 2016 1 Manchester BOF phase 5 leaders event Rail Standard £ - £ - £ 121.00 £ -
Edward Troup 10 November 2016 1 Manchester Manchester BAME aspirations event Rail Standard £ - £ - £ 121.00 £ -
Edward Troup 15 November 2016 1 Telford Board meeting Rail Standard £ - £ - £ 84.00 £ -
Edward Troup 08 December 2016 1 Leeds Site visit Rail Standard £ - £ - £ 90.00 £ -
Edward Troup 16 December 2016 1 Northampton Northampton Chamber visit Rail Standard £ - £ - £ 30.00 £ -
Esther Wallington 07 December 2016 2 Edinburgh/Glasgow Office visit Air Economy £ 75.00 £ - £ 31485 £ -
Gill Aitken 06 October 2016 1 Birmingham HMRC reserves conference Rail Standard £ - £ - £ 81.00 £ -
Gill Aitken 12 October 2016 1 Glasgow Building our future and engagement visit Rail Mixed £ - £ - £ 146.00 £ -
Gill Aitken 13 October 2016 1 Cardiff Regional People Awards Rail Standard £ - £ - £ 86.00 £ -
Gill Aitken 31 October 2016 1 Manchester Building our future event Rail Standard £ - £ - £ 149.00 £ -
Gill Aitken 09 November 2016 1 Berkhamsted Senior Leadership Team away day Rail Standard £ - £ - £ 29.00 £ -
Gill Aitken 23 November 2016 1 Cardiff Beacon Professionals event and site visit Rail Standard £ - £ - £ 102.00 £ -
Gill Aitken 23 November 2016 1 Cardiff Beacon Professionals event and site visit Taxi N/A £ - £ - £ 43.00 £ -
Gill Aitken 24 November 2016 1 Bristol Site visit Rail Standard £ - £ - £ 132.00 £ -
Gill Aitken 08 December 2016 1 Preston Site visit Rail Standard £ - £ - £ 157.00 £ -
Jennie Granger 06 October 2016 1 Liverpool Regional People Awards Rail Standard £ - £ - £ 147.00 £ -
Jennie Granger 13 October 2016 1 Manchester Office visit Rail Standard £ - £ - £ 207.00 £ -
Jennie Granger 26 October 2016 1 Glasgow Building our future event Rail Standard £ - £ - £ 19832 £ -
Jennie Granger 01 November 2016 1 Cardiff Building our future event Rail Standard £ - £ - £ 148.00 £ -
Jennie Granger 02 November 2016 2 Manchester Beacon Rail Standard £ 99.00 £ - £ 265.00 £ -
Jennie Granger 14 November 2016 1 Bristol Building our future event Rail Standard £ - £ - £ 132.00 £ -
Jennie Granger 21 November 2016 2 Birmingham Building our future event Rail Standard £ 99.00 £ - £ 184.00 £ -
Jennie Granger 22 November 2016 1 London Office visit Rail Standard £ - £ - £ 29.00 £ -
Jim Harra 01 November 2016 1 Birmingham Regional People Awards (presenter) Rail Standard £ - £ - £ 37.00 £ -
Jim Harra 09 November 2016 2 Belfast Building our future - phase 5 leaders event Air Economy £ - £ - £ 219.64 £ -
Jim Harra 09 November 2016 2 Belfast Building our future - phase 5 leaders event Hire car N/A £ - £ - £ 80.00 £ -
Jim Harra 10 November 2016 2 Belfast Building our future - phase 5 leaders event Taxi N/A £ - £ - £ 61.00 £ -
Jim Harra 15 November 2016 2 Edinburgh Building our future - phase 5 leaders event Air Economy £ - £ - £ 336.57 £ -
Jim Harra 23 November 2016 1 Liverpool Building our future - phase 5 leaders event Rail Standard £ - £ - £ 179.00 £ -
Jim Harra 14 December 2016 2 Edinburgh Scottish Finance Committee meeting Air Economy £ - £ - £ 200.57 £ -
Jim Harra 15 December 2016 1 Edinburgh Scottish Finance Committee meeting Taxi N/A £ - £ - £ 61.00 £ -
Jon Thompson 31 October 2016 1 Leeds Building our future leaders event Rail Standard £ - £ - £ 157.00 £ -
Jon Thompson 10 November 2016 1 Havant HMRC site visit in Portsmouth Rail Standard £ - £ - £ 66.00 £ -
Jon Thompson 15 November 2016 1 Telford HMRC Board meeting Rail Standard £ - £ - £ 88.00 £ -
Jon Thompson 16 November 2016 1 Liverpool Building our future leaders event Rail Standard £ - £ - £ 197.00 £ -
Jon Thompson 22 November 2016 1 Ipswich HMRC site visit Rail Standard £ - £ - £ 43.00 £ -
Justin Holliday 08 November 2016 1 Leeds Site visit Rail Standard £ 52.00 £ - £ 168.00 £ -
Justin Holliday 09 November 2016 1 Manchester Site visit Rail Standard £ - £ - £ 92.00 £ -
Justin Holliday 14 November 2016 1 Telford Site visit Rail Standard £ 95.00 £ - £ 222.00 £ -
Kerrie Spendiff 05 October 2016 1 Paris Senior Leadership Scheme Rail Economy £ - £ - £ 229.00 £ -
Mike Potter 03 October 2016 1 Newcastle Transformation visit Air Economy £ - £ - £ 366.12 £ -
Mike Potter 03 October 2016 1 Newcastle Transformation visit Taxi N/A £ - £ - £ 130.00 £ -
Mike Potter 19 October 2016 1 Birmingham CDIO Workshop Rail Standard £ - £ - £ 49.00 £ -
Mike Potter 09 November 2016 1 Manchester SLT Workshop Taxi N/A £ - £ - £ 60.00 £ -
Mike Potter 09 November 2016 2 Manchester SLT Workshop Rail Standard £ 78.00 £ - £ 186.00 £ -
Mike Potter 10 November 2016 2 Newcastle SLT Workshop Rail Standard £ 85.00 £ - £ 150.00 £ -



Mike Potter
Mike Potter
Mike Potter
Mike Potter
Mike Potter
Mike Potter
Mike Potter
Nick Lodge
Nick Lodge
Nick Lodge
Nick Lodge
Nick Lodge
Nick Lodge
Nick Lodge
Ruth Owen
Ruth Owen
Ruth Owen
Ruth Owen
Ruth Owen
Ruth Owen
Ruth Owen
Ruth Owen
Ruth Owen
Ruth Owen
Steven Walters
Vicky Homsy
Vicky Homsy

11 November 2016
12 November 2016
15 November 2016
22 November 2016
22 November 2016
23 November 2016
06 December 2016
06 October 2016

31 October 2016

08 November 2016
09 November 2016
10 November 2016
21 November 2016
07 December 2016
13 October 2016

17 October 2016

15 November 2016
15 November 2016
17 November 2016
17 November 2016
22 November 2016
22 November 2016
08 December 2016
08 December 2016
15 November 2016
27 November 2016
28 November 2016

NNWRRRPRRRPRRREPRBRERENNRPNNUONRLRNNNRR R

London

Home

Telford

Edinburgh

Edinburgh

Edinburgh

Telford

Liverpool

Oxford

Telford

London

Worthing

Liverpool

York

Portsmouth

Newcastle

Edinburgh

London (from Edinburgh)
Durham

Durham

Manchester

London (from Manchester)
Birmingham

London (from Birmingham)
Berlin

Johannesburg

Maputo

In addition, a summary of the domestic travel undertaken by our SCS2s is as follows:

Mode of transport

Rail

1st class/Mixed
Standard

Total

Air
Economy

Hire car
Accommodation

Total

No of bookings

547
554
48
35
226

863

Cost
£

£ 52,803.00
£ 54,038.00
£
£
£ 23,828.65

£ 88,099.31

Building our future event

Building our future event

Supplier visit

Building our future event

Building our future event

Building our future event

Roadshow event

Regional People Awards

Major project leadership academy training
Building our future locations leaders event
Building our future locations leaders event
Building our future locations leaders event
Building our future locations leaders event
Making tax digital for individuals programme event
Building our future event

Regional People Awards

Building our future event

Building our future event

Building our future event

Building our future event

Operational Delivery Profession grade 6&7 event
Operational Delivery Profession grade 6&7 event
Site visit plus Embrace Graduation

Site visit plus Embrace Graduation

SAP user group

Signing of Memorandum of Understanding
Signing of Memorandum of Understanding

Air
Taxi
Rail
Air
Taxi
Taxi
Rail
Rail
Rail
Rail
Hotel only
Rail
Rail
Rail
Rail
Rail

Economy
N/A

Standard
Economy
N/A

N/A

Standard
Standard
Standard
Standard
N/A

Standard
Standard
Standard
Standard
Standard
Economy
Economy
Standard
N/A

Standard
Standard
Standard
Standard
Economy
Business
Economy

[ N I O R R R R R O I I O

I R R O R R I I T I O I

M M M h bbbt hhHHrMHhhHrMhHhHHrMbHhhHTMhHhHhrHh

148.31
70.00
94.00

331.97
110.00
68.70
95,00
199.00
39.90
225.00
180.00
61.00
277.00
255.10
71.00
274.00
168.76
128.15
139.00
35.00
166.00
166.00
85.00
85.00
480.40
3,856.45
148.00

M M M h bbbt hhHHrMHhhHrMhHhHHrMbHhhHTMhHhHhrHh



