HM Revenue and Customs Senior Officials' travel return 1st October to 31st December 2016

Senior official (SCS2 and	Start date of	Duration of						Other (including	vis	tal cost, including all as, accommodation,	Total Cost of Use of Official
above)	trip	visit	Destination	Purpose of trip	Mode of transport		Accommodation/Meals	hospitality given)		vel, meals etc (£)	Secure Car
Edward Troup	06 October 2016	1	Newport	Chartered Institute of Payroll Professionals' Annual Conference	Rail	Standard	£ -	£	- £	60.00	
Edward Troup	17 October 2016	2	Oslo	FTA meeting	Air	Economy	£ 133.07		- £	353.28	
Edward Troup	17 October 2016	2	Oslo	FTA meeting	Taxi	N/A	£ -	£	- £	37.26	
Edward Troup	17 October 2016	1	London	FTA meeting	Rail	Standard	£ -	£	- £	29.00	
Edward Troup	21 October 2016	1	Hull	Site visit	Rail	Standard	£ -	£	- £	34.00	
Edward Troup	31 October 2016	1	Newcastle	BOF phase 5 leaders event	Rail	Standard	£ -	£	- £	77.00	
Edward Troup	03 November 2016	1	Belfast	NI visit	Air	Economy	£ -	£	- £	197.98	£ -
Edward Troup	04 November 2016	1	Manchester	BOF phase 5 leaders event	Rail	Standard	£ -	£	- £	121.00	£ -
Edward Troup	10 November 2016	1	Manchester	Manchester BAME aspirations event	Rail	Standard	£ -	£	- £	121.00	£ -
Edward Troup	15 November 2016	1	Telford	Board meeting	Rail	Standard	£ -	£	- £	84.00	£ -
Edward Troup	08 December 2016	1	Leeds	Site visit	Rail	Standard	£ -	£	- £	90.00	£ -
Edward Troup	16 December 2016	1	Northampton	Northampton Chamber visit	Rail	Standard	£ -	£	- £	30.00	£ -
Esther Wallington	07 December 2016	2	Edinburgh/Glasgow	Office visit	Air	Economy	£ 75.00		- £	314.85	
Gill Aitken	06 October 2016	1	Birmingham	HMRC reserves conference	Rail	Standard	£ -	£	- £	81.00	
Gill Aitken	12 October 2016	1	Glasgow	Building our future and engagement visit	Rail	Mixed	£ -	£	- £	146.00	
Gill Aitken	13 October 2016	1	Cardiff	Regional People Awards	Rail	Standard	£ -	£	- £	86.00	£ -
Gill Aitken	31 October 2016	1	Manchester	Building our future event	Rail	Standard	£ -	£	- £	149.00	£ -
Gill Aitken	09 November 2016	1	Berkhamsted	Senior Leadership Team away day	Rail	Standard	£ -	£	- £	29.00	£ -
Gill Aitken	23 November 2016	1	Cardiff	Beacon Professionals event and site visit	Rail	Standard	£ -	£	- £	102.00	£ -
Gill Aitken	23 November 2016	1	Cardiff	Beacon Professionals event and site visit	Taxi	N/A	£ -	£	- £	43.00	
Gill Aitken	24 November 2016	1	Bristol	Site visit	Rail	Standard	£ -	£	- £	132.00	
Gill Aitken	08 December 2016	1	Preston	Site visit	Rail	Standard	£ -	£	- £	157.00	
Jennie Granger	06 October 2016	1	Liverpool	Regional People Awards	Rail	Standard	£ -	£	- £	147.00	
Jennie Granger	13 October 2016	1	Manchester	Office visit	Rail	Standard	£ -	£	- £	207.00	
Jennie Granger	26 October 2016	1	Glasgow	Building our future event	Rail	Standard	£ -	£	- £	198.32	£ -
Jennie Granger	01 November 2016	1	Cardiff	Building our future event	Rail	Standard	£ -	£	- £	148.00	
Jennie Granger	02 November 2016	2	Manchester	Beacon	Rail	Standard	£ 99.00		- £	265.00	
Jennie Granger	14 November 2016	1	Bristol	Building our future event	Rail	Standard	£ -	£	- £	132.00	
Jennie Granger	21 November 2016	2	Birmingham	Building our future event	Rail	Standard	£ 99.00		- £	184.00	
Jennie Granger	22 November 2016	1	London	Office visit	Rail	Standard	£ -	£	- £	29.00	
Jim Harra	01 November 2016	1	Birmingham	Regional People Awards (presenter)	Rail	Standard	£ -	£	- £	37.00	
Jim Harra	09 November 2016	2	Belfast	Building our future - phase 5 leaders event	Air	Economy	£ -	£	- £	219.64	
Jim Harra	09 November 2016	2	Belfast	Building our future - phase 5 leaders event	Hire car	N/A	£ -	£	- £	80.00	
Jim Harra	10 November 2016	2	Belfast	Building our future - phase 5 leaders event	Taxi	N/A	£ -	£	- £	61.00	
Jim Harra	15 November 2016	2	Edinburgh	Building our future - phase 5 leaders event	Air	Economy	£ -	£	- £	336.57	
Jim Harra	23 November 2016	1	Liverpool	Building our future - phase 5 leaders event	Rail	Standard	£ -	£	- £	179.00	
Jim Harra	14 December 2016	2	Edinburgh	Scottish Finance Committee meeting	Air	Economy	£ -	£	- £	200.57	
Jim Harra	15 December 2016	1	Edinburgh	Scottish Finance Committee meeting	Taxi	N/A	£ -	£	- £	61.00	
Jon Thompson	31 October 2016	1	Leeds	Building our future leaders event	Rail	Standard	£ -	£	- £	157.00	
Jon Thompson	10 November 2016	1	Havant	HMRC site visit in Portsmouth	Rail	Standard	£ -	£	- £	66.00	
Jon Thompson	15 November 2016	1	Telford	HMRC Board meeting	Rail	Standard	£ -	£	- £	88.00	
Jon Thompson	16 November 2016	1	Liverpool	Building our future leaders event	Rail	Standard	£ -	£	- £	197.00	
Jon Thompson	22 November 2016	1	Ipswich	HMRC site visit	Rail	Standard	£ -	£	- £	43.00	
Justin Holliday	08 November 2016	1	Leeds	Site visit	Rail	Standard	£ 52.00		- £	168.00	
Justin Holliday	09 November 2016	1	Manchester	Site visit	Rail	Standard	£ -	£	- £	92.00	
Justin Holliday	14 November 2016	1	Telford	Site visit	Rail	Standard	£ 95.00		- £	222.00	
Kerrie Spendiff	05 October 2016	1	Paris	Senior Leadership Scheme	Rail	Economy	£ -	£	- £	229.00	
Mike Potter	03 October 2016	1	Newcastle	Transformation visit	Air	Economy	£ -	£	- £	366.12	
Mike Potter	03 October 2016	1	Newcastle	Transformation visit	Taxi	N/A	£ -	£	- £	130.00	
Mike Potter	19 October 2016	1	Birmingham	CDIO Workshop	Rail	Standard	£ -	£	- £	49.00	
Mike Potter	09 November 2016	1	Manchester	SLT Workshop	Taxi	N/A	£ -	£	- £	60.00	
Mike Potter	09 November 2016	2	Manchester	SLT Workshop	Rail	Standard	£ 78.00 f 85.00		- £	186.00	
Mike Potter	10 November 2016	2	Newcastle	SLT Workshop	Rail	Standard	£ 85.00	I.	- £	150.00	£ -

Mike Potter	11 November 2016 1	London	Building our future event	Air	Economy	£	-	£	-	£	148.31 £	-
Mike Potter	12 November 2016 1	Home	Building our future event	Taxi	N/A	£	-	£	-	£	70.00 £	-
Mike Potter	15 November 2016 1	Telford	Supplier visit	Rail	Standard	£	-	£	-	£	94.00 £	-
Mike Potter	22 November 2016 2	Edinburgh	Building our future event	Air	Economy	£	99.00	£	-	£	331.97 £	-
Mike Potter	22 November 2016 2	Edinburgh	Building our future event	Taxi	N/A	£	-	£	-	£	110.00 £	-
Mike Potter	23 November 2016 2	Edinburgh	Building our future event	Taxi	N/A	£	-	£	-	£	68.70 £	-
Mike Potter	06 December 2016 1	Telford	Roadshow event	Rail	Standard	£	-	£	-	£	95.00 £	-
Nick Lodge	06 October 2016 2	Liverpool	Regional People Awards	Rail	Standard	£	80.00	£	-	£	199.00 £	-
Nick Lodge	31 October 2016 5	Oxford	Major project leadership academy training	Rail	Standard	£	-	£	-	£	39.90 £	-
Nick Lodge	08 November 2016 2	Telford	Building our future locations leaders event	Rail	Standard	£	132.00	£	-	£	225.00 £	-
Nick Lodge	09 November 2016 2	London	Building our future locations leaders event	Hotel only	N/A	£	180.00	£	-	£	180.00 £	-
Nick Lodge	10 November 2016 1	Worthing	Building our future locations leaders event	Rail	Standard	£	-	£	-	£	61.00 £	-
Nick Lodge	21 November 2016 2	Liverpool	Building our future locations leaders event	Rail	Standard	£	69.00	£	-	£	277.00 £	-
Nick Lodge	07 December 2016 2	York	Making tax digital for individuals programme event	Rail	Standard	£	72.00	£	-	£	255.10 £	-
Ruth Owen	13 October 2016 1	Portsmouth	Building our future event	Rail	Standard	£	-	£	-	£	71.00 £	-
Ruth Owen	17 October 2016 1	Newcastle	Regional People Awards	Rail	Standard	£	84.00	£	-	£	274.00 £	-
Ruth Owen	15 November 2016 1	Edinburgh	Building our future event	Air	Economy	£	-	£	-	£	168.76 £	-
Ruth Owen	15 November 2016 1	London (from Edinburgh)	Building our future event	Air	Economy	£	-	£	-	£	128.15 £	-
Ruth Owen	17 November 2016 1	Durham	Building our future event	Rail	Standard	£	-	£	-	£	139.00 £	-
Ruth Owen	17 November 2016 1	Durham	Building our future event	Taxi	N/A	£	-	£	-	£	35.00 £	-
Ruth Owen	22 November 2016 1	Manchester	Operational Delivery Profession grade 6&7 event	Rail	Standard	£	-	£	-	£	166.00 £	-
Ruth Owen	22 November 2016 1	London (from Manchester)	Operational Delivery Profession grade 6&7 event	Rail	Standard	£	-	£	-	£	166.00 £	-
Ruth Owen	08 December 2016 1	Birmingham	Site visit plus Embrace Graduation	Rail	Standard	£	-	£	-	£	85.00 £	-
Ruth Owen	08 December 2016 1	London (from Birmingham)	Site visit plus Embrace Graduation	Rail	Standard	£	-	£	-	£	85.00 £	-
Steven Walters	15 November 2016 3	Berlin	SAP user group	Air	Economy	£	350.37	£	-	£	480.40 £	-
Vicky Homsy	27 November 2016 2	Johannesburg	Signing of Memorandum of Understanding	Air	Business	£	-	£	-	£	3,856.45 £	-
Vicky Homsy	28 November 2016 2	Maputo	Signing of Memorandum of Understanding	Air	Economy	£	-	£	-	£	148.00 £	-

In addition, a summary of the domestic travel undertaken by our SCS2s is as follows:

Mode of transport Rail	No of bookings	Cost				
1st class/Mixed	7	£	1,235.00			
Standard	547	£	52,803.00			
Total	554	£	54,038.00			
Air Economy	48	£	7,251.66			
Hire car	35	£	2,981.00			
Accommodation	226	£	23,828.65			
Total	863	£	88,099.31			